

CASE NO. 15-16410

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**ARACELI RODRIGUEZ, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS THE SURVIVING MOTHER AND
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF J.A.,
*Plaintiff-Appellee,***

v.

**LONNIE SWARTZ, AGENT OF THE U.S. BORDER PATROL,
*Defendant-Appellant.***

*On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Arizona,
D.C. No. 4:14-CV-02251-TUC-RCC*

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF BY PROFESSORS OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
AND FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE
(AFFIRMANCE)**

DENTONS US LLP
Jeffrey L. Bleich
One Market Plaza, Spear Tower
24th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 882-5020
Facsimile: (212) 267-4198

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
Andrew Cath Rubenstein
Nicholas D. Fram
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 512-4000
Facsimile: (415) 512-4077

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Gerald L. Neuman
J. Sinclair Armstrong Professor of International, Foreign, and Comparative Law
Harvard Law School
1545 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
Telephone: (617) 495-9083

Amicus Curiae (additional *Amici* listed following signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Under the Supreme Court’s Functional Approach to Constitutional Rights, the Fourth and Fifth Amendments Applied to Support an Implied Right of Action under <i>Bivens</i> for an Officer’s Unjustified Killing on the U.S. Border	3
A. The Governing Standard for This Case Is the Functional Approach Set Forth in <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> and Not, as the Government Claims, Portions of the Plurality in <i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> That <i>Boumediene</i> Rejected	4
B. The Plurality Opinion in <i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> Does Not Provide Guidance for This Case	9
C. The District Court’s Analysis Correctly Applied the Supreme Court’s Functional Approach	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>In re Aircrash in Bali, Indonesia on April 22, 1974</i> , 684 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1982)	17
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	12, 17
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	15
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Calderon</i> , 422 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 785 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Holland Am. Line, Inc. v. Wärtsilä N. Am., Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012)	3, 12, 13, 20
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Lamont v. Woods</i> , 948 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	10
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Omeluk v. Langsten Slip & Batbyggeri A/S</i> , 52 F.3d 267 (9th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Pebble Beach Co. v. Caddy</i> , 453 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	6
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	5, 8, 10, 18
<i>Russian Volunteer Fleet v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 481 (1931).....	17
<i>Sardino v. Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y.</i> , 361 F.2d 106 (2d Cir. 1966)	18
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	18
<i>In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in East Africa</i> , 552 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 905 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>United States v. Perlaza</i> , 439 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>United States v. Stokes</i> , 726 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	5, passim
 FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. App. Proc. 29.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

General Assembly Resolution, 47th Sess., 69th plen. mtg. U.N. Doc.
A/RES/45/166 (Dec. 18, 1990).....19

U.N. Human Rights Comm., General Comm. No. 35, Article 9
(Liberty and security of person), para. 9, U.N. Doc.
CCPR/C/GC/35 (Dec. 16, 2014)19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gerald L. Neuman, *The Extraterritorial Constitution after*
Boumediene v. Bush, 82 S. Cal. L. Rev. 259 (2009)8

Gerald L. Neuman, *Whose Constitution?*, 100 Yale L.J. 909 (1991).....10

Kal Raustiala, *Does the Constitution Follow the Flag? The Evolution*
of Territoriality in American Law (2009).....12

Kal Raustiala, *The Geography of Justice*, 73 Fordham L. Rev. 2501
(2005).....10
